ETAS ID: TM451580

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                        |
|----------------|----------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| East West Bank |          |                | Banking Corporation:<br>CALIFORNIA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CTS Acquisition, LLC                |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 1020 S. Rock Blvd.                  |
| Internal Address: | Suite D                             |
| City:             | Reno                                |
| State/Country:    | NEVADA                              |
| Postal Code:      | 89502                               |
| Entity Type:      | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4850873  | CRITICAL TATTOO |
| Serial Number:       | 87110602 | ATOM            |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6465584206

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023464041

Email: sabella@goodwinlaw.com

Serv R. Abella **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: c/o Goodwin Procter LLP Address Line 2: 901 New York Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Serv R. Abella

**SIGNATURE:** /s/ Serv R. Abella **DATE SIGNED:** 11/20/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=IP Release - CTS Acquisition, LLC [Executed]#page1.tif source=IP Release - CTS Acquisition, LLC [Executed]#page2.tif

source=IP Release - CTS Acquisition, LLC [Executed]#page3.tif

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

November 14, 2017

Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of January 3, 2017, executed by CTS Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of East West Bank, a California banking corporation ("Secured Party"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2017, at Reel 5957 Frame 0903, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Secured Party a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including those trademarks specifically listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to terminate the Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor without representation or warranty, all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Agreement and releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor without representation or warranty, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

BN 31225392v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

**EAST WEST BANK** 

Name: Keith Vogelgesang

Title: Director

Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications

### SCHEDULE I

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

## **Trademarks**

| Registration or<br>Application<br>Number | Registration or<br>Application<br>Date | Title              | Mark/Design     | Jurisdiction |
|--|--|--------------------|-----------------|--------------|
| 4850873                                  | 11/10/2015                             | Critical<br>Tattoo | CRITICAL TATTOO | USA          |
| 87110602                                 | 7/20/2016                              | ATOM               | АТОМ            | USA          |

BN 31225392v2

**RECORDED: 11/20/2017**